## County of Passaic State of New Jersey PUBLIC NOTICE

**TAKE NOTICE:** Due to unforeseen circumstances, the Passaic County Board of County Commissioners, have agreed to change the date of their Regular Board Meeting which was originally scheduled and advertised in the Annual Notice for Tuesday, January 23, 2024 to Friday, February 2, 2024. On Friday, February 2, 2024, the Regular Board Meeting will commence at 12:00 noon in Room 220, County Commissioners Meeting Room, Passaic County Administration Building, 401 Grand Street, Paterson, New Jersey.

Please Note:

Previously advertised: A Passaic County Board of Health presentation will take place during our County Commissioners Board Meeting presented by Dr. Charlene W. Gungil, Director & Health Officer for the County of Passaic.

Two Public Hearings that were advertised and listed on January 23, 2024, Passaic Board of County Commissioners Regular Meeting Agenda will occur during the rescheduled February 2, 2024, Regular Board Meeting at 12:00 noon.

The Public Hearings are:

- 1. Public Hearing regarding the County of Passaic seeking funding through the State of NJ Green Acres Program for improvements at Peckman Preserve located at Wilmore Road, Little Falls, NJ 07424(nearest intersection at Wilmore Road and Prospect St.)
- 2. Public Hearing regarding the County of Passaic Department of Cultural & Historic Affairs desire to establish prequalification to bidders for the Exterior Restoration of the historic Passaic County Court House, whose address is 71 Hamilton Street in the City of Paterson, New Jersey.

Official Action will be taken, and the Public is welcome to attend. This Public Notice is being published in compliance with the provisions of the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-6, et seq.

## **BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS**

Louis E. Imhof III, Clerk of the Board

Dated: January 30, 2024

E-mail to: Herald News Bergen Record

On File with the Passaic County Clerk

*Louis E. Imhof III,* Clerk of the Board Board of County Commissioners County of Passaic (973) 881-4412 Louisi@passaiccountynj.org

www.passaiccountynj.org